

No. 98-1441

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—————
ERNEST ROE, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

LUCIO FLORES-ORTEGA,
Respondent.

—————

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—————

Filed August 5, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
MR. FLORES-ORTEGA WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL REGARDING HIS RIGHT TO APPEAL.....	7
A. The Sixth Amendment Guarantees a Criminal Defendant the Right to the Advice and Guidance of Counsel Regarding the Right to Appeal.....	7
B. Counsel’s Sixth Amendment Duty to Provide Advice and Consultation Regarding the Right to Appeal Applies when the Conviction is Based Upon a Guilty Plea.....	14
C. The Sixth Amendment Requires that, After Advising and Consulting with the Defendant Regarding the Right to Appeal, Defense Counsel Take All Steps Necessary to Preserve the Right to Appeal, Including Filing a Timely Notice of Appeal, Unless the Defendant Decides Not to Appeal.....	17
D. Where Defense Counsel Fails to Perform Her Duty to Advise and Counsel Regarding Appeal and/or to Preserve the Right to Appeal Absent a Waiver by the Client, the Criminal Defendant is Entitled to a New Appeal	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Since Flores-Ortega was Denied His Sixth Amendment Right to the Advice And Assistance of Counsel Regarding the Right to Appeal, He is Entitled to Habeas Relief	22
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX A	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Baker v. Kaiser, 929 F.2d 1495 (10th Cir. 1991)....	10, 14
Ballweber v. State, 457 N.W.2d 215 (Minn.Ct.App. 1990).....	16
Castellanos v. United States, 26 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11, 20
Estes v. United States, 883 F.2d 645 (8th Cir. 1989)	20
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 388 (1985)	8, 9, 22
Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	10, 20
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	17
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	5, 8, 12, 23
Lozada v. Deeds, 498 U.S. 430 (1991).....	21
Lozada v. Deeds, 964 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1992)	19, 20
Ludwig v. United States, 162 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11, 19
Lumpkin v. Smith, 439 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1971).....	10
McCane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684 (1894).....	7
Meeks v. Cabana, 845 F.2d 1319 (5th Cir. 1988).....	19
Morales v. United States, 143 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
Nelson v. Peyton, 415 F.2d 1154 (4th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 1007 (1970).....	10
Peguero v. United States, 119 S. Ct. 961 (1999) ...	18, 21
Penson v. Ohio, 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	19, 20
People v. Davis, 71 Cal. App. 4th 1492, 84 Cal. Rptr. 2d 628 (1999)	1, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
People v. Dotson, 16 Cal. 4th 547, 66 Cal.Rptr. 2d 423 (1997).....	16
People v. Ingram, 40 Cal. App. 4th 1397, 48 Cal. Rptr. 2d 256 (1995)	17
People v. Scott, 9 Cal. 4th 331 (1994).....	16
People v. West, 3 Cal. 3d 595, 447 P.2d 409 (1970)	1
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	5, 8
Rodriguez v. United States, 395 U.S. 327 (1969)	9, 13, 21, 22
Romero v. Tansy, 46 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 1995) ...	19, 20
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 7, 8, 12, 20, 23
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	4, 23
United States v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	19
United States v. DeSantiago-Martinez, 38 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
United States v. Peak, 992 F.2d 39 (4th Cir. 1993)	20
United States v. Reading, 82 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
United States v. Stearns, 68 F.3d 328 (9th Cir. 1995).....	4, 5, 19, 20
United States v. Tajeddini, 945 F.2d 458 (1st Cir. 1991).....	19, 20
Wasman v. United States, 468 U.S. 559 (1984)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	3
S. Rep.No. 225, 98th Cong.	15
Cal. Pen. Code § 1240.1(a) (Deering 1999).....	12, 13
Cal. Pen. Code § 1237.5 (Deering 1999)	16
MISCELLANEOUS	
Marc M. Arkin, Rethinking the Right to a Criminal Appeal, 39 UCLA L. Rev. 503 (1992).....	7
Robert K. Calhoun, Waiver of the Right to Appeal, 23 Hastings Const. L.Q. 127 (1995).....	15
Kevin R. Reitz, Sentencing Guideline Systems and Sentence Appeals: A Comparison of Federal and State Experiences, 91 Nw. U.L.Rev. 1441 (1997).....	14
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, § 4-8.2 (3d Ed. 1993).....	12
Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 22	9
Michigan Court Rule 6.425(E)(1)-(2)	9
New Jersey Rule of Court 3.21(h).....	9
Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 31(3) (Proposed Final Draft No. 1, 1996)	13, 18
United States Sentencing Comm'n, The Federal Sentencing Guidelines: A Report on the Opera- tion of the Guidelines System and Short-Term Impacts on Disparity in Sentencing, Use of Incarceration and Prosecutorial Discretion and Plea Bargaining 56-60 (1991).....	15
